
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026675-2022 

Contract

Procurement and in-service support of Fused Target
Locator (FTL) and associated ancillaries.

Ministry of Defence

F18: Contract award notice for contracts in the field of defence and security

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-026675

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-036aea  

Published 23 September 2022, 11:43am

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)

Ministry of Defence

Dismounted Close Combat Team Land Equipment Operating Centre Soldier Training &
Special Projects MOD Abbey Wood Cedar 2a #4110

Bristol

BS34 8JH

For the attention of

Amy Parker

Email(s)

Amy.Parker117@mod.gov.uk

Telephone

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026675-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026675-2022
mailto:Amy.Parker117@mod.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

+44 3001640802

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

General address of the contracting authority/entity

https://des.mod.uk/

I.2) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local
subdivisions

I.3) Main activity

Defence

I.4) Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities

The contracting authority is purchasing on behalf of other contracting authorities: 

No

Section II: Object of the contract

II.1) Description

II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract

Procurement and in-service support of Fused Target Locator (FTL) and associated
ancillaries.

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of
performance

Supplies

https://des.mod.uk/


Page 3 to 6

Purchase

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

II.1.3) Information on framework agreement

The notice involves the establishment of a framework agreement

II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)

The Dismounted Close Combat programme team, part of the UK Ministry of Defence, has
placed a five-year contract with Ian Edgar (Liverpool) Limited (TA – Edgar Brothers) for the
procurement of an estimated 1200 Fused Target Locator (FTL) and associated ancillaries,
estimated value of £191,000,000 Ex Vat.

II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

38633000 - Telescopic sights

II.2) Total final value of contract(s)

II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)

Value: £191,000,000

Excluding VAT



Page 4 to 6

Section IV: Procedure

Type of procedure

Negotiated with publication of a contract notice

IV.2) Award criteria

IV.2.1) Award criteria

Lowest price

IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction

An electronic auction has been used: no

IV.3) Administrative information

IV.3.1) File reference number attributed by the contracting authority

704395456 FTL-SS previous publication VTN 017875-2022-704395456-1

IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract

no

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

704395456

V.1) Date of contract award decision

22 September 2022

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

1



Page 5 to 6

Number of offers received by electronic means

1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Ian Edgar (Liverpool) Ltd

Units 1-3 Heather Close, Lyme Green Business Park, Macclesfield, Cheshire,

Macclesfield

SK11 0LR

Email(s)

matthew.grundy@edgarbrothers.com

Telephone

+44 1625664621

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.edgarbrothers.com

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £191,000,000

Excluding VAT

V.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: Yes

mailto:matthew.grundy@edgarbrothers.com
http://www.edgarbrothers.com


Page 6 to 6

Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties:

Proportion: 70%

Section VI: Complementary information

VI.1) Information about European Union funds

The contract is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: No

VI.3) Procedures for appeal

VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures

Ministry of Defence

Dismounted Close Combat Team Land Equipment Operating Centre Soldier Training &
Special Projects MOD Abbey Wood Cedar 2a #4110

Bristol

BS34 8JH

Email(s)

DESLESTSP-DCC-ComrclTeam@mod.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3001640802

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:DESLESTSP-DCC-ComrclTeam@mod.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)
	I.2) Type of the contracting authority
	I.3) Main activity
	I.4) Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities

	Section II: Object of the contract
	II.1) Description
	II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract
	II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance
	II.1.3) Information on framework agreement
	II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
	II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

	II.2) Total final value of contract(s)
	II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)


	Section IV: Procedure
	IV.2) Award criteria
	IV.2.1) Award criteria
	IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction

	IV.3) Administrative information
	IV.3.1) File reference number attributed by the contracting authority
	IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract


	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract
	V.5) Information about subcontracting

	Section VI: Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about European Union funds
	VI.3) Procedures for appeal
	VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures



		2025-06-16T22:36:28+0100
	TCPDF




